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Speedy recovery 
MCX delivered healthy volume growth in 4Q (+35.7% YoY) and expanded 
market share by 240bps to 94% in FY20. After strong 4Q, volume dropped 
significantly in April-20, due to reduction in exchange timings and a sharp 
drop in crude prices (Covid-19). Volume recovery was witnessed in May-20, 
but it’s still 35% below the 4Q level. Crude (45.4% of vol. in FY20) is impacted 
due to the high margin requirement (100%), extreme volatility, and negative 
settlement price. We don’t see crude volume reaching the previous level in 
FY21E. Tailwinds like launch of Index futures and Institutional participation 
will aid volume recovery. Revenue est. for FY21/22E is lowered by 10.0/3.8% to 
factor in Covid-19 impact. We assign 30x to FY22E core PAT and add net cash 
(ex SGF) to arrive at a TP of Rs 1,330. Maintain ADD. 

 MCX revenue was up 17.9/33.0% QoQ/YoY to Rs 1.05bn (vs. exp. of Rs 
1.07bn). Traded volume was up 20.5/40.0% QoQ/YoY to Rs 24.17tn. ADTV 
was up 18.7/35.7% QoQ/YoY to Rs 366.26bn. The surge of ADTV in 4Q was 
led by volume traction in Bullion (+38.9% QoQ) and Energy (+11.2% QoQ). 
Bullion/Energy ADTV was up 91.1/54.4% YoY in FY20. Metals ADTV was 
flat QoQ and down 43.3% YoY due to the physical settlement. 

 MCX increased its market share to 95.6% (vs. 94.4% QoQ) despite high 
competition. It’s difficult to shift volume from existing exchange based on 
pricing. Depth, liquidity and impact cost are the most critical factors. 

 EBITDA margin stood at 38.7%, down 525bps QoQ due to high employee 
and other expenses (+19.8/+90.1% QoQ). Adjusted for one-off (SGF, CSR and 
Legal expenses) margin stood at 46.3% (in-line with est. of 46.6%). For FY20, 
EBITDA margin was up 1,008bps to 41.4% driven by non-linearity. 

 Net cash (ex SGF) increased to Rs 19.78bn (~30% of Mcap) vs. Rs 13.94bn in 
FY19 due to higher margin paid by members. Cash generation also 
improved, FCF/PAT is at 182% in FY20 vs. 136% in FY19.  

 Valuation and view. Institutional volume uptick is possible with Deutsche, 
Orbis and Stock holding signing up as custodians. Index futures launch is 
expected in the near-term, subject to regulatory approval. Globally 
Institutions account for ~50% of the total derivatives volume. MCX’s focus 
on improving the physical delivery mechanism and local price discovery for 
key commodities will create a franchise for long term sustainable growth. 
We estimate revenue/EBITDA/Core PAT CAGR of 10/18/15% over FY20-22E. 
The stock trades at P/E of 34.5/26.8 FY21/22E EPS, which leaves limited 
upside on the table. 

Financial Summary 

YE Mar (Rs mn) 
4Q 

FY20 
4Q 

FY19 
YoY 
(%) 

3Q 
FY20 

QoQ 
(%) 

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 

Net Revenues 1,053 791 33.0 893 17.9 2,598 3,000 3,742 3,559 4,556 
EBITDA 407 252 61.6 392 3.8 719 940 1,549 1,365 2,150 
APAT 655 610 7.5 516 27.1 1,084 1,700 2,325 1,922 2,470 
Diluted EPS (Rs) 12.9 12.0 7.5 10.1 27.1 21.3 33.4 45.7 37.8 48.6 
P/E (x)           61.1 39.0 28.5 34.5 26.8 
EV / EBITDA (x)      78.6 60.9 36.0 40.7 25.7 
RoE (%)           7.9 12.9 17.8 14.0 17.6 
Source: Company, HSIE Research

 

ADD 
CMP (as on 1 Jun 2020) Rs 1,303 

Target Price Rs 1,330 

NIFTY 9,826 

 
KEY 
CHANGES 

OLD NEW 

Rating ADD ADD 

Price Target Rs 1,300 Rs 1,330 

EPS % 
FY21E FY22E 

-6.4% -4.0% 

 

KEY STOCK DATA 

Bloomberg code MCX IN 

No. of Shares (mn) 51 

MCap (Rs bn) / ($ mn) 66/879 

6m avg traded value (Rs mn) 517 

52 Week high / low            Rs 1,443/779 

 

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%) 

 3M 6M 12M 

Absolute (%) 1.9 10.6 60.6 

Relative (%) 14.9 29.0 76.8 

 

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%) 

 Dec-19 Mar-20 

Promoters 00.00 00.00 

FIs & Local MFs 34.51 38.27 

FPIs 33.56 32.57 

Public & Others 31.93 29.16 

Pledged Shares 0.00 0.00 

Source : BSE   
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Quarterly consolidated Financial Snapshot 
Particulars (Rs mn) 4QFY20 4QFY19 YoY (%) 3QFY20 QoQ (%) 

Operating income 1,053 791 33.0 893 17.9 

Software service expenses 188 167 12.6 167 12.5 

Employee Expenses 213 188 13.3 178 19.8 

Computer & Tech exp 49 46 6.1 53 -8.0 

Other Operating Expenses 197 140 41.1 104 90.1 

EBITDA 407 252 61.6 392 3.8 

Depreciation 56 41 35.1 43 29.5 

EBIT 351 211 66.8 349 0.7 

Interest Cost 2 0 NM 0 NM 

Other Income (including ex-ordinary) 297 317 -6.3 235 26.4 

PBT 646 527 22.6 584 10.7 

Tax -9 -80 NM 71 NM 

Share of profit from Associates 0 2 -119.0 3 NM 

RPAT 655 610 7.5 516 27.1 

E/o gains (adj for tax) 0 0 NM 0 NM 

APAT 655 610 7.5 516 27.1 
Source: Company, HSIE Research  
 

Margin Analysis 
Particulars (% of Revenue)  4QFY20 4QFY19 YoY (bps) 3QFY20 QoQ (bps) 

Software service expenses %  17.8 21.0 -323 18.7 -86 

Employee Expenses %  20.2 23.7 -352 19.9 32 

Computer & Tech exp %  4.6 5.8 -117 5.9 -130 

Other Operating Expenses %  18.7 17.6 108 11.6 710 

EBITDA Margin (%) 38.7 31.8 684 43.9 -525 

EBIT Margin (%) 33.4 26.6 676 39.1 -573 

Tax Rate (%) -1.4 -15.2 NM 12.1 NM 

APAT Margin (%) 62.2 77.0 -1480 57.7 447 
Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Total revenue stood at Rs 
1,053mn, up 17.8/33% 
QoQ/YoY 

 

Traded volume was up 
20.5/10.0% QoQ/YoY to Rs 
24.17tn 

 

EBITDA margins at 38.7% 
(lower than our est 46.6%) 
contracted 525bps QoQ due 
to high employee and other 
expenses +19.8/+90.1% QoQ 

 

Other expenses during the 
qtr were higher on account 
one off cost like 
contribution towards 
settlement guarantee fund 
(Rs 35mn) & PM Care fund 
(Rs 25mn) and additional 
legal expenses (~Rs 20mn)  

 

APAT stood at Rs 0.66bn up 
27.1% QoQ (vs est. of Rs 
0.59bn) due to higher other 
income and lower tax rate. 
For FY20, APAT was up 
36.8% YoY to Rs 2.33bn 

 

ETR during the qtr remained 
lower on account of 
utilisation of MAT credit; 
expect ETR of 15-18% due to 
unutilised of MAT credit of 
Rs 220mn 
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India’s Exchange Traded Commodity Derivatives (ETCD) 

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

Composition Of India’s ETCD 

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

Market Share (%) Of Key Commodity Exchanges 

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

MCX’s Traded Value: Sectoral Composition 

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research  

 

The value of India’s exchange 
traded commodity derivatives 
(ETCD) was up +18.8/35.5% 
QoQ/YoY to Rs 25.2tn 

 

 

 

Bullion remains the growth 
driver; ~68% of the 
incremental growth in volume 
in 4Q is from bullions 

 

 

Bullion OI continues to 
remain strong and now 
domestic gold refiners will be 
able to deliver gold through 
MCX platform 

 

 

Market share remains at peak 
levels despite huge pricing 
discount from competition 

 

 

 

 

 

Total no of contracts traded 
was down 16.9% QoQ while 
average contract value 
increased 45.1% QoQ to Rs 
0.38mn 
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MCX: Quarterly Trading Value Analysis 

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

MCX: Detailed KPIs Of Contracts Traded 

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

MCX ADTV Trend 

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

Mix Of Major Traded Commodities On MCX (FY20) 

  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Bullion/Energy/Agri ADTV 
was up 111.3/57/21.6% YoY 
offset by fall in Metals -45% 
YoY 

 

 

 

Metals volume will rise 
gradually when trades get 
used to the physical delivery 
mechanism 
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Split of Total ADTV 
ADTV (Rs bn) 4QFY20 4QFY19 YoY % 3QFY20 QoQ % FY20 FY19 YoY % 

Bullion 141.25 66.84 111.3 101.71 38.9 112.57 58.90 91.1 

Energy 170.35 108.53 57.0 153.24 11.2 147.22 95.36 54.4 

Metals 49.69 90.35 -45.0 50.42 -1.5 60.55 98.27 -38.4 

Agri & others 4.98 4.09 21.6 3.17 57.0 3.90 3.94 -1.1 

Total 366.26 269.81 35.7 308.54 18.7 324.24 256.48 26.4 
Source: Company, Industry, HSIE Research 

 
ADTV Composition 

% ADTV Contribution 4QFY20 4QFY19 YoY (bps) 3QFY20 QoQ (bps) FY20 FY19 
YoY 

(bps) 
Bullion 38.6 24.8 1379 33.0 560 34.7 23.0 1175 

Energy 46.5 40.2 628 49.7 -316 45.4 37.2 822 

Metals 13.6 33.5 -1992 16.3 -278 18.7 38.3 -1964 

Agri & others 1.4 1.5 -16 1.0 33 1.2 1.5 -33 

Total 100.0 100.0   100.0   100.0 100.0   
 Source: Company, Industry, HSIE Research 
 
Key KPIs 
MCX Key KPIs 4QFY20 4QFY19 YoY % 3QFY20 QoQ % FY20 FY19 YoY % 
Total Turnover (Rs 
TN) 

24.2 17.3 40.0 20.1 20.5 84.0 65.9 27.4 

MCX Market share 
(%) 

95.6% 92.9% 270bps 94.4% 120bps 94.0% 91.6% 241bps 

ADTV (Rs bn/day) 366.3 270.0 35.7 308.5 18.7 324.2 256.5 26.4 
Transaction charges 
Rs/mn (single side) 

20.8 21.6 -3.7 21.0 -1.0 2.1 2.2 -3.0 

Source: Company, Industry, HSIE Research 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total ADTV was up 
18.7/35.7% QoQ/YoY to Rs 
366.26bn. 

 

 The surge of ADTV in 4Q 
was led by volume traction 
in Bullion (+38.9% QoQ) 
and Energy (+11.2% QoQ).  

 

Bullion/Energy ADTV was 
up 91.1/54.4% YoY in FY20. 
Metals ADTV was flat QoQ 
and down 43.3% YoY due to 
the physical settlement of 
Metal contracts. 

 

Company would focus on 
Agri and Index future which 
will further aid its 
profitability 

 

Company expects Index 
future approval to come 
this month and plans to 
launch it in September-20 

 

MCX market share at 95.6% 
improved 120bps QoQ 

 

Realisation dipped 
marginally by 1% QoQ at 
Rs 20.8/mn 
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Valuations 
 We expect MCX to post 17.8% EBITDA CAGR, driven by revenue CAGR of 

10.3% and EBITDA margin expansion (47.2% in FY22E vs 41.4% in FY20) for 
FY20-22E. Considering the asset-light nature of the business, we expect RoE to 
recover to 17.6% in FY22E vs 17.8% in FY20. MCX currently trades at 34.5x FY21E 
and 26.8x FY22E EPS (implying PEG 2x). 

 The stock has performed well in the last 3M/6M due to leadership position, 
volume growth till 4Q and strong recovery in May-20. Volume uptick in BSE & 
NSE is slow and they are unable to compete despite lower pricing. We believe it’s 
difficult to shift liquidity from one exchange to other.  

 Positive developments have been (1) Strong recovery in ADTV and (2) Volatility 
in commodities globally. Regulatory tailwinds include developments like (1) 
Institutional participation, (2) Launch of Indices, (3) Tie-up with retail bank 
subsidiaries, and (4) Set up of custodians for settlement. We maintain our ADD 
rating with a SoTP of Rs 1,330, implying a P/E of 30x FY22 core PAT and adding 
net cash ex SGF. 

 
MCX SOTP Valuation 
Core PAT FY22E (Rs mn) 1,595 

30X Core PAT (Rs mn) 47,855 

Add: Net Cash (Rsmn) ex SGF 19,780 

Mcap (Rs mn) 67,635 

TP (Rs) 1,330 

Upside (%) 2% 
Source: HSIE Research 

ADTV And Realisation Assumptions 
Rs bn FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 

Futures ADTV 225.73 211.1 256.48 324.24 300.77 384.85 

YoY % 2.9% -6.5% 21.5% 26.4% -7.2% 28.0% 

Options ADTV   0.41 7.04 11.26 14.75 26.51 

YoY % 
 

 1634.6% 59.9% 31.0% 79.7% 

Total ADTV 225.73 211.5 263.52 335.5 315.52 411.36 

YoY % 2.9% -6.3% 24.6% 27.3% -6.0% 30.4% 

Realization Of Futures (Rs/mn) 20.30 22.40 21.70 21.00 20.80 20.80 

YoY % 6.5% 10.4% -3.2% -3.1% -1.2% 0.0% 

Realization Of Options (Rs/mn)   0 0 0 0 4.20 

YoY % 
 

 NM NM NM NM 

Blended Realization (Rs/mn) 20.3 22.4 21.1 20.3 19.8 19.7 

YoY % 12.0% 10.1% -5.6% -3.8% -2.5% -0.5% 
Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
Change in Estimates 
  
(Rs mn) 

FY21E FY22E 

Earlier  New % Change Earlier  New % Change 

Revenue 3,954 3,559 -10.0 4,735 4,556 -3.8 

EBITDA  1,780 1,365 -23.3 2,407 2,150 -10.7 

EBITDA Margin (%) 45.0 38.4 (667)bps 50.8 47.2 (365)bps 

APAT 2,054 1,922 -6.4 2,573 2,470 -4.0 
Source: HSIE Research 
 
 
 
 

Company has taken cost 
effective measures such 
as no increment beyond 
certain level, proposed 
salary deduction of Sr. 
Mgmt and reduction of 
director’s fees 

 

We expect volume to 
decline in FY21E with 
recovery in FY22E led by 
bullion and metals 

 

 

We have cut revenue 
estimate by 10.0/3.8% for 
FY21/22E based on 
volume drop in 1QFY21E. 
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Peer Set Comparison 

Company 
M-Cap 

 (Rs 
bn) 

Rating 
CMP 
(Rs) 

TP (Rs) 
P/E (x) Dividend Yield (%) RoE (%) 

FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 

MCX 66 ADD 1,303 1,330 39.0 28.5 34.5 26.8 1.5 2.3 2.0 2.6 12.9 17.8 14.0 17.6 

BSE 17 ADD 386 480 9.6 14.2 12.3 9.9 9.1 4.4 7.0 8.7 7.1 5.8 6.7 8.2 

CDSL 26 BUY 251 325    23.1  20.9 21.7 18.6 1.6 1.8 1.7 2.0 17.0 17.3 15.3 16.2 
Source: HSIE Research   
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Financials  
Consolidated Income Statement  
YE March (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 
Net Revenues (Rs mn) 2,349 2,594 2,598 3,000 3,742 3,559 4,556 
Growth (%) 5.6 10.4 0.2 15.5 24.7 -4.9 28.0 
Software support charges 374 471 494 614 689 642 758 
Employee Expenses 419 644 682 725 773 785 842 
Tech & SG&A Expenses 371 201 229 205 206 216 227 
Other Operating Expenses 433 483 474 517 524 551 578 
EBITDA 753 796 719 940 1,549 1,365 2,150 
EBITDA Margin (%) 32 30.7 27.7 31.3 41.4 38.4 47.2 
EBITDA Growth (%) -14.1 5.7 -9.7 30.7 64.8 -11.8 57.5 
Depreciation 246 186 167 154 182 193 204 
EBIT 507 610 552 785 1,367 1,172 1,945 
Other Income (Including EO Items) 1,169 1,169 920 748 1,289 1,174 1,069 
Interest 3 2 0 0 3 3 3 
PBT 1,673 1,777 1,472 1,533 2,654 2,343 3,012 
Tax (Incl Deferred) 469 512 388 75 329 422 542 
Minority Interest & Associate profit 0 0 0 4.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 
RPAT 1,203 1,265 1,084 1,462 2,325 1,922 2,470 
EO (Loss) / Profit (Net Of Tax) -56 0 0 -238 0 0 0 
APAT 1,260 1,265 1,084 1,700 2,325 1,922 2,470 
APAT Growth (%) 0.7 0.5 -14.4 56.9 36.8 -17.4 28.6 
Core PAT (ex other income) 365 434 406 747 1,198 961 1,595 
Core PAT Growth (%)   19.1 -6.4 83.7 60.4 -19.8 66.0 
Adjusted EPS (Rs) 24.8 24.9 21.3 33.4 45.7 37.8 48.6 
EPS Growth (%) 0.7 0.5 -14.4 56.9 36.8 -17.4 28.6 

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Consolidated Balance Sheet  
YE March (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 
SOURCES OF FUNDS   

     
Share Capital - Equity 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 
Reserves 12,424 13,114 13,295 11,999 13,084 13,350 13,713 
Total Shareholders’ Funds 12,934 13,624 13,805 12,509 13,594 13,860 14,223 
Settlement guarantee fund 1,882 1,705 1,806 3,298 4,098 4,180 4,263 
Total Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Net Deferred Taxes (Net) 0 76 172 14 18 18 18 
Long Term Provisions & Others 216 345 238 401 528 528 528 
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 15,033 15,750 16,021 16,221 18,237 18,585 19,032 
APPLICATION OF FUNDS   

     
Net Block 1,370 1,518 1,562 1,580 1,583 1,639 1,708 
CWIP 31 4 55 190 237 237 237 
Investments 0 0 0 123 123 123 123 
LT Loans & Advances 242 277 339 614 708 672 706 
Total Non-current Assets 1,643 1,799 1,957 2,506 2,651 2,671 2,774 
Debtors 42 28 63 60 65 68 75 
Other Current Assets 672 878 862 945 753 731 874 
Cash & Equivalents 16,262 15,990 16,782 17,243 23,878 23,641 24,586 
Total Current Assets 16,976 16,896 17,706 18,248 24,695 24,441 25,534 
Trading margin from members 2,597 2,149 2,789 3,518 7,599 7,168 7,713 
Other Current Liabilities & Provns 990 796 853 1,016 1,510 1,359 1,563 
Total Current Liabilities 3,586 2,945 3,642 4,533 9,109 8,527 9,276 
Net Current Assets 13,389 13,951 14,064 13,715 15,586 15,914 16,258 
TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 15,033 15,750 16,021 16,221 18,237 18,585 19,032 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 



 

Page | 9 
 

 MCX: Results Review 4QFY20 
 

Consolidated Cash Flow  
YE March (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 
Reported PBT 1,673  1,777  1,472  1,533  2,654  2,343  3,012  
Non-operating & EO items (1,101) (1,081) (910) (954) (1,224) (1,174) (1,069) 
Interest expenses 3  2  0  0  2  3  3  
Depreciation 246  186  167  155  181  193  204  
Working Capital Change 513  (696) 561  2,153  3,402  (528) 567  
Tax Paid (558) (509) (296) (295) (523) (422) (542) 
OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a ) 775  (321) 993  2,591  4,492  415  2,174  
Capex (202) (269) (266) (271) (255) (249) (273) 
Free cash flow (FCF) 573  (590) 727  2,320  4,237  166  1,901  
Investments 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
Non-operating Income 363  462  525  445  407  1,174  1,069  
INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b ) 160  193  259  174  152  925  796  
Debt Issuance/(Repaid) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
Interest Expenses (0) 0  (0) (0) 0  (3) (3) 
FCFE 573  (590) 727  2,320  4,237  163  1,898  
Share Capital Issuance 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
Dividend (614) (399) (921) (1,045) (1,230) (1,574) (2,023) 
FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c ) (614) (399) (921) (1,045) (1,230) (1,576) (2,026) 
NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c) 321  (527) 332  1,719  3,415  (237) 944  
EO Items, Others (150) 255  460  (1,258) 3,221  0  0  
Closing Cash & Equivalents 16,262  15,990  16,782  17,243  23,878  23,641  24,586  

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 

Key Ratios  
  FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E 
PROFITABILITY (%)   

     
GPM 84.1  81.9  81.0  79.6  81.6  81.9  83.4  
EBITDA Margin 32.0  30.7  27.7  31.3  41.4  38.4  47.2  
APAT Margin 53.6  48.8  41.7  56.7  62.1  54.0  54.2  
RoE 9.8  9.5  7.9  12.9  17.8  14.0  17.6  
RoIC (or Core RoCE) 24.7  17.9  15.2  17.7  25.0  20.7  25.9  
RoCE 8.4  8.2  6.8  10.5  13.5  10.4  13.1  
EFFICIENCY   

     
Tax Rate (%) 28.1  28.8  26.4  4.9  12.4  18.0  18.0  
Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.2  
Debtors (days) 7 4 9 7 6 7 6 
Other Current Assets (days) 104 124 121 115 73 75 70 
Other Current Liab & Provns (days) 307 252 260 277 388 352 365 
Cash Conversion Cycle (days) -196 -124 -130 -155 -309 -270 -289 
Debt/EBITDA (x) -15 -12 -14 -10 -7 -8 -5 
Net D/E (x) -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 
Interest Coverage (x) 557 NM NM NM NM NM NM 
PER SHARE DATA (Rs)        
EPS 24.8  24.9  21.3  33.4  45.7  37.8  48.6  
CEPS 29.6  28.5  24.6  36.5  49.3  41.6  52.6  
Dividend  6.5  15.0  17.0  20.0  30.0  26.5  34.0  
Book Value 254.4  267.9  271.5  246.0  267.3  272.6  279.7  
VALUATION   

     
P/E (x) 52.6  52.4  61.1  39.0  28.5  34.5  26.8  
P/BV (x) 5.1  4.9  4.8  5.3  4.9  4.8  4.7  
EV/EBITDA (x) 73.2  71.3  78.6  60.9  36.0  40.7  25.7  
OCF/EV (%) 1.4  (0.6) 1.8  4.5  8.1  0.7  3.9  
FCF/EV (%) 1.0  (1.0) 1.3  4.1  7.6  0.3  3.4  
FCFE/Mkt Cap (%) 0.1  (0.0) 0.2  0.4  0.7  0.2  0.4  
Dividend Yield (%) 0.5  1.2  1.3  1.5  2.3  2.0  2.6  

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Rating Criteria   
BUY: >+15% return potential 
ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 
REDUCE:  -10% to +5% return potential 
SELL:   > 10% Downside return potential 
 
 
 

Date CMP Reco Target 
28-Jun-19 833 BUY 950 
5-Jul-19 848 BUY 940 
18-Jul-19 854 BUY 962 
22-Sep-19 925 BUY 962 
4-Oct-19 957 BUY 1,175 

16-Oct-19 1,016 BUY 1,175 
7-Jan-20 1,208 BUY 1,300 

31-Jan-20 1,276 BUY 1,370 
2-Mar-20 1,278 ADD 1,450 
6-Apr-20 987 ADD 1,300 
2-Jun-20 1,303 ADD 1,330 

From 2nd March 2020, we have moved to new rating system 

RECOMMENDATION HISTORY 
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